
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Christine Harris, Tony Owen and Melanie Stevens 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Committee Room 6 - 
Bromley Civic Centre on MONDAY 22 APRIL 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    SJAYZ  RESTAURANT, 254 HIGH STREET, ORPINGTON, BR6 0LZ.  

Orpington 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 

together with the names of any representatives. 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 11 April 2024 



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20383 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   
Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  22nd April 2024 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE AT  
SJAYZ RESTAURANT 254 HIGH STREET ORPINGTON KENT 
BR6 0LZ 
 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services  

Ward: Orpington 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s St
[...]
ce. The restrictions placed on the 
property state that the use shall not operate before 07:00hrs and after 23:00 Monday to 
Saturday and not before 10:00 and after 22:00 on Sunday or Bank Holidays.

• Public Health Nuisance Team - Objected on the grounds of Public Nuisance. There have 
been recent complaints of amplified music until late at night that are currently under 
investigation. There are residential properties directly above this premises. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Residents and interested parties  

9 valid representations were received from local residents objecting to the application on the grounds 
of Public Nuisance. 

These objections can be found in Appendix 3. 

Page 3 of 50



3. COMMENTARY

3.1. Licensing Act 2003. 
The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises requires a licence/certificate issued by the 
Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities occur:- 

Provision of regulated entertainment 
a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)
b) Films.
c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people)
d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment.
e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions)
f) Recorded music.
g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)

Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 

Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club. 

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club 
for consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 

Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 
The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
– 2026.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 

3.2 Description of the Premises 

The premises is a restaurant on the ground floor of a 3 storey building with accommodation 
above.  The property is situated on a busy High Street surrounded by other commercial and 
residential properties.  

A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 5. 

3.3 Licensing History  

The current premises licence holder transferred on to this licence in October 2023.  Since they 
took over the licence, they have submitted 10 Temporary Event Notices to extend their 
licensable activities to between 01:30 – 02:00hrs.  There were 2 separate noise complaints 
received in February 2024 which are still under investigation. 

Page 4 of 50



3.4 Application 

This is an application to vary the current licence by extending the licensed hours for the sale of 
alcohol on and off the premises and to add the performance of live music, the playing of 
recorded music and the provision of late night refreshment.  

Activity Times permitted on Current 
Licence 

Proposed Variation 

Sale of Mon 11:00 to 18:00 Mon Unchanged 
Alcohol Tues - Sat 11:00 to 23:00 Tues & Wed 08:00 to 01:00 

Sun 11:00 to 22:00 Thurs - Sat 
Sun 

08:00 to 02:30 
Unchanged 

Recorded 
Music 

Not currently authorised on 
licence 

Tues & Wed 
Thurs - Sat 

08:00 to 01:00 
08:00 to 02:30 

Live Music Not currently authorised on 
licence 

Tues & Wed 
Thurs - Sat 

08:00 to 01:00 
08:00 to 02:30 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

Not currently authorised on 
licence 

Tues & Wed 
Thurs - Sat 

23:00 to 01:00 
23:00 to 02:30 

Opening 
Hours 

Mon 
Tues – Sat 
Sun 

08:00 to 18:00 
08:00 to 23:00 
10:00 to 22:00 

Mon  
Tues & Wed 
Thurs - Sat 
Sun 

Unchanged 
08:00 to 01:00 
08:00 to 02:30 
Unchanged 

A full copy of the application form and plan can be found in Appendix 1. 
A copy of the current premises licence can be found in Appendix 2. 

3.5 Representations 

During the public consultation period the Council received a total of 11 objections were 
received.  All of the objections can be found in Appendix 3. 

4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

4.2 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions. 

Page 5 of 50



4.3 Details of applications under both Acts are referred to the appropriate safeguarding teams 
for comment.   The Team requested that a record be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. 

5. TRANSFORMATION / POLICY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 require the Council to prepare, consult 
on and publish statements of their licensing policy. These must be reviewed at least every 5 
years under the Licensing Act and 3 years under the Gambling Act. 

5.2 Members should make decisions in accordance with these polices but are free to depart from 
them with good reason. 

5.3 The current polices are - 
• Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026
• Statement of gambling policy 2022 - 2025

6. FINANCIAL  IMPLICATIONS
6.1 There are rights of Judicial Review and appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of 

the Sub-Committee under both the Licensing and Gambling Acts. If an appeal were to be 
lodged there are costs associated with defending it. These are difficult to quantify and the 
Courts can award costs. In the event of a s
[...]
ort.

12 WARD COUNCILLORS / OTHER STATUTORY CONSULTEES VIEWS 

12.1 Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes. Ward Members were notified about the 
application by email on 28th February 2024. 

12.2 Summary of Ward Councillors’ comments: No comments were received from Ward Councillors 
regarding this application.  

12.3 Responsible Authorities Views: 2 comments were received from Responsible Authorities. 

12.4 Summary of Responsible Authorities Views: Objections were received from Planning and the 
Public Health Licensing Team. 

• Planning – Objected on the grounds of Public Nuisance. The restrictions placed on the
property state that the use shall not operate before 07:00hrs and after 23:00 Monday to
Saturday and not before 10:00 and after 22:00 on Sunday or Bank Holidays.

• Public Health Nuisance Team - Objected on the grounds of Public Nuisance. There have
been recent complaints of amplified music until late at night that are currently under
investigation. There are residential properties directly above this premises.

 The following Responsible Authorities were notified about this application and their views 
sought. 

Responsible Authority Date Notified Comments 
Metropolitan Police 28th February 2024 No objection if conditions added 
Planning Authority 28th February 2024 Objection 
Trading Standards Service 28th February 2024 No response 
Public Health Nuisance 
Team 

28th February 2024 Objection 

Health & Safety Team 28th February 2024 No objection 
Child Protection Team 28th February 2024 No response 
Fire Authority 28th February 2024 No objection 

Page 7 of 50



Note: Whilst the police did not make any representations to the Licensing Authority, they did contact 
the applicant directly and requested amended timings and that a number of conditions be voluntarily 
added to the licence. The applicant agreed to these conditions which can be found at Appendix 4. 

Non-Applicable Sections: 9. Procurement

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Soft File Computer based records 

Page 8 of 50



Appendix 1 

Application Form & Premises Plan 

Page 9 of 50



Application to vary a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes. Use the blank page at the end of the 

form to provide further details if necessary. 

When it is complete you can submit the form directly to us – click on the Submit Form button. You 

may wish to print and keep a copy of the completed form for your records. For help information 

about filling in this type of electronic form, click on the help information button. 

I/We 

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in part 1 below. 

Premises licence number 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, 
ordinance survey map reference or description 

Telephone number at premises (if any) 

Non-domestic rateable value at premises 

Part 2 – Applicant Details 

Title 

Surname 

First name(s) 

Daytime contact telephone number 

Email address 

Current postal address if different from 
premises address 

Postcode 

Mrs Ngozi Awa

12/00819/LAPRE

Sjayz Restaurant

254 High Street

Orpington

Kent

BR6 0LZ

01689 503288

£20,000.00

Mrs

Awa

Ngozi

Page 10 of 50



Variation 

Do you want the proposed variation to have 
effect as soon as possible? 

Yes No 

If not, do you want the variation to take effect 
from? 

If your proposed variation would mean that 
5,000 or more people are expected to attend 
the premises at any one time, please state the 
number expected to attend 

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1) 

X

Extension of standard timings for:

1. Live Music

2. Recorded Music

3. Supply of alcohol

4. Late night refreshments

5. Hours premises are open to the public

Page 11 of 50



Operating Schedule 

Please complete those parts o
[...]
ease read guidance note 5) 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 14 of 50



C 

Indoor Sporting Events 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 6) 

 

Day Start time Finish time Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3) 

Mon 
  

 

  

Tues 
  

  

Wed 
  

 State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events 
(please read guidance note 4) 

 

  

Thur 
  

  

Fri 
  

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises for indoor sporting events at different times than 
those listed, please list (please read guidance note 5) 

 

  

Sat 
  

  

Sun 
  

  

 

Page 15 of 50



D

Boxing or wrestling 
entertainment 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 6) 

Will the boxing or wrestling 
entertainment take place indoors 
or outdoors or both? 
(please read guidance note 2) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Both 

Day Start time Finish time Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3) 

Mon 

Tues 

Wed 

 State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling 
entertainment (please read guidance note 4) 

Thur 

Fri 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises for boxing or wrestling entertainment at different 
times than those listed, please list (please read guidance 
note 5) 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 16 of 50



E 

Live music 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 6) 

Will the performance of live music 
take place indoors or outdoors or 
both? 
(please read guidance note 2) 

Indoors 
 

Outdoors 
 

Both 
 

Day Start time Finish time Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3) 

Mon 
  

 

  

Tues 
  

  

Wed 
  

 State any seasonal variations for performance of live music 
(please read guidance note 4) 

 

  

Thur 
  

  

Fri 
  

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises for the performance of live music at different 
times than those listed, please list (please read guidance 
note 5) 

 

  

Sat 
  

  

Sun 
  

  

 

  

X

08:00 01:00

08:00 01:00

Easter, Christmas, Boxing Day, New year,

Ramadan, Valentine's Day, Royal Events,

Major Sporting Events, Public Holidays,

Divali and Black History Month

08:00 02:30

08:00 02:30

08:00 02:30

Page 17 of 50



F

Recorded music 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 6) 

Will the playing of recorded music 
take place indoors or outdoors or 
both? 
(please read guidance note 2) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Both 

Day Start time Finish time Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3) 

Mon 

Tues 

Wed 

 State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music 
(please read guidance note 4) 

Thur 

Fri 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises for the playing of recorded music at different times 
than those listed, please list (please read guidance note 5) 

Sat 

Sun 

X

08:00 01:00

08:00 01:00

Easter, Christmas, Boxing Day, New year,

Ramadan, Valentine's Day, Royal Events,

Major Sporting Events, Public Holidays,

Divali and Black History Month

08:00 02:30

08:00 02:30

08:00 02:30

Page 18 of 50



G

Performance of dance 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 6) 

Will the performance of dance 
take place indoors or outdoors or 
both? 
(please read guidance note 2) 

Indoors 

Outdoors 

Both 

Day Start time Finish time Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3) 

Mon 

Tues 

Wed 

 State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance 
(please read guidance note 4) 

Thur 

Fri 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises for the performance of dance at different times 
than those listed, please list (please read guidance note 5) 

Sat 

Sun 

Page 19 of 50



H

Anything of a similar description 
to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 6) 

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you 
will be providing 

Will the entertainment take place 
indoors or outd
[...]
e list (please read guidance note 5) 

Thur 

Fri 

Sat 

Sun 

K
Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters 
ancillary to use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please see 
guidance note 8) 

X

Easter, Christmas, Boxing Day, New year,

Ramadan, Valentine's Day, Royal Events,

Major Sporting Events, Public Holidays,

Divali and Black History Month08:00 01:00

08:00 01:00

08:00 02:30

08:00 02:30

08:00 02:30

Page 22 of 50



L 

Hours premises are open to the 
public 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4) 

Standard days and timings (please 
read guidance note 6) 

Day Start time Finish time 

Mon 

Tue 

Wed 
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises 
to be open to the public at different times to those listed, 
please list (please read guidance note 5) 

Thu 

Fri 

Sat 

Sun 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking 

I will enclose the premises licence with the declaration 

I will enclose the relevant part of the premises licence with the 
declaration 

Neither of above (If checking this box please fill in reasons for not sending the licence, 

or part of it, below)

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence 

Easter, Christmas, Boxing Day, New year,

Ramadan, Valentine's Day, Royal Events,

Major Sporting Events, Public Holidays,

Divali and Black History Month

08:00 01:00

08:00 01:00

08:00 02:30

08:00 02:30

08:00 02:30

SJAYZ Restaurant, which serves mainly African cuisine provides
diversity to the locality. However, a good number of our clientele
travel from further afield. They consider these visits to SJAYZ as
special occasions, hence the need to maximise their experience
through a time extension.
We have also noticed that generally, people tend to co
[...]
ge 39 of 50



Application comments: 
Objection 1: Public Health Nuisance Team 

I wish to object on the grounds of Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

There have been recent complaints of amplified music until late at night that are 
currently under investigation, there are residential properties directly above this 
premise. 

Many Thanks 

Kind Regards 

Debbie Rickson 
Nuisance and Anti-Social Behaviour Officer 

Objection 2: Planning Team 
I’ve been looking into this one, have checked uniform that only planning permission I 
can see is 11/02072/FULL2, I have attached the decision notice.  From looking at 
this they don’t have planning permission for the hours they wish to now open.  The 
hours shown on the decision notice and the hours on their previous premises licence 
match. 

I think people think that planning permission and the premises licence are the same 
thing and don’t realise that they are separate and need both. 

In my formal opinion I would suggest that the applicant submits a planning 
application to vary the opening hours - Condition 6 of the attached decision notice. 

Kind regards 
Planning 

Objection 3 
To whom it may concern, I’m writing to object the license for Sjayz restaurant in 
Orpington high street, and I already complaint ti council about their noise during the 
weekend, is impossible to be in the flat when they have events because they’re 
music is extremely loud, they don’t have any sound proof isolation. We tried to do 
this friendly with  the owner but he doesn’t really care about people leaving here , we 
can’t have a normal evening at home because is no noisy it feels like we are in a 
nightclub and our flat has 2 floors so last weekend we had to go upstairs to our 
bedrooms and still we couldn’t sleep because we could hear everything from there 

Page 40 of 50



Application comments: 
too, then we called the police they gave us a phone number to complaint and they 
send 2 officers over  to check the noise, they could hear the n
[...]
ring my objections. I trust that you will act in the best interests of the 
community in making your decision,  

Kind Regards, 

Sent from my iPhone 

Objection 7 
I am writing in regard to the above licensing application relating to the premises 254 
High Street, Orpington, BR6 0LZ and the extension of their opening hours to include 
but not limited to:  

1. Live Music
2. Recorded Music
3. Supply of Alcohol
4. Late Night Refreshment
5. Hours Premises are Open to the Public

In addition to the concern that this will infringe on my right to quiet enjoyment of my 
property especially during unsociable hours, I am concerned that the sale of alcohol 
passed what can be considered sociable hours will entice public disorder and 

Page 42 of 50



Application comments: 
nuisance. This in turn raises the question of safety in and around the area. I believe 
that the above concerns listed are sufficient grounds to appeal this application.  

Objection 8 
Hello my name is xxxx,  I am writing regarding the objection about the late opening 
hours of  SJAYZ restaurant 254 Orpington high street  br6 0LZ . I am completely 
against this  and places that are open until those hours do not have tenants living 
above them , as nightclubs don’t have people living above them due to the loud 
music .I am also a university student and I also work and the amount of noice they 
make is unbearable to the point we can’t even watch tv in the living room as you can 
feel the music that’s how loud it is as well as you can still hear it upstairs , therefore it 
affects my ability to sleep as you cannot sleep if music is that loud you can hear it 
and feel it . Wording removed xxx 
I can feel very drained and that amount of noise affects my sleep. In addition to that 
this is a neighbourhood with people with children and the type of people they are 
going to be going there at those late hours can be dangerous due to alcohol and 
drugs which is not safe as I tend to finish work late , and these things can lead to 
fights and many more problems. it’s unsafe for me and everyone.  they also have live 
music and speaking into the microphone is also heard in my house when someone is 
screaming into it  and having to live with that from Tuesday to Saturday is impossible 
and unbearable  as I have work and as I mentioned before people live above them 
therefore there is no benefit to them staying open until those times and making that 
ridiculous amount of noise as it’s not fair for the community, I trust you will make the 
right decision as i should not live like this 4 days a week. I live in Orpington high 
street br6 0LZ , thank you for considering my objection as this cannot carry on.  

Objection 9 
Hello my name is xxxx ,I’m resident at high street Orpington, and I don’t agree with 
extending opening hours from Sjayz restaurant from several reasons.First I don’t 
think extending hours will bring anything good for us residents or for the community, 
and it’s already been proved by the owner from Stayz that he can’t keep the loud 
music down, and for several times I complaint to him but he never cared about 
making loud noise and disturbing and disrespecting the residents living above him or 
in this area.It seems he doesn’t care or respect the people who live above is 
restaurant and for some reasons he thinks he is above any law regarding loud 
music,noises,and closing times,wich is incredibly wrong from him!People still have to 
wake up early and got jobs to do ,and most important they need quality time during 
the time they are at home,and obviously with this type of behaviour is impossible to 
have quality time when you are at home!This really has been putting a lot of 
pressure and stress on my daily life routine lately,and is affecting my life ,my sleep 
and dipraving me from having a normal routine!At same time I’m concerned this can 
bring disorder,and harm for any resident due to the extending hours be more like a 
disco and not a restaurant!This can 
[...]

To: Licensing  
Cc: Dandridge Tina  
Subject: Fwd: Proposed conditions SJAYZ Variation 

Good Morning Team 

Hope this email finds you well. I had a meeting with Tina the licensing officer from Bromley police regarding 
my application for license variation. I’ve forwarded the proposed conditions of variation which we are happy 
with and waiting to hear back from you. 
Many thanks  

Obasi Awa 
Sjayz Restaurant and wine bar 
Sent from my iPhone 

From: Dandridge Tina 
Date: 13 March 2024 at 09:22:19 GMT 
To: SJayz 
Subject: Proposed conditions SJAYZ Variation 

Good Morning 

Thank you for meeting with me yesterday – as discussed please see below what we agreed and 
should you still be in agreement please forward this email on to the council stating your agreement 
and Cc me in. 
Council :  licensing@bromley.gov.uk  

Opening times : Live Music : Recorded Music : Supply of alcohol : Late night refreshment. 
Sunday – Thursday :   0800 – 0000 
Friday and Saturday :  0800 – 0200 
Seasonal Variation : NYE :  0800 – 0300 

Conditions : 

Remove from currant licence conditions 9 and 11 and 14 and 16 and 18 

And add the following conditions : 

1. The premises will operate primarily as a restaurant.
2. Maintain a comprehensive incident register shall be maintained, at the premises which will

be made available to police and council on request. The DPS shall ensure that the details of
incidents shall be added to the register within
  24 hrs of any incident.  The following details shall be recorded:- 

  Date 
 Time 
 Location 
 Persons concerned 
 Summary of incident 
 Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who attended 

Page 46 of 50

mailto:licensing@bromley.gov.uk


3. Ensure that a refusals book or electronic system to record all refusals of sales shall be
maintained on the premises and made available to the police and local authority upon
request.

4. Alcohol will be only be sold ancillary to a substantial table meal.
5. On a Friday and Saturday there wil

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 on 22 April 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillors Christine Harris and Melanie Stevens 
 

 
Also Present:  

 
 

4   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

Councillor Tony Owen was appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

No declarations of interest. 

 
6   SJAYZ  RESTAURANT, 254 HIGH STREET, ORPINGTON, BR6 

0LZ. 

 

The application: 
 

The premises is a restaurant on the ground floor of a three storey building 
with residential accommodation above. The application sought to vary the 

current premises licence by extending the licensed hours for the sale of 
alcohol on and off the premises and to add the performance of live music, the 
playing of recorded music and the provision of late night refreshment.  

 
After discussions with the police, the following times for live music, recorded 

music, supply of alcohol and late night refreshment was applied for, namely 
Sunday -Thursday 08.00-00.00 hours, Friday and Saturday 08.00 – 02.00 
hours with a seasonal variation for New Years Eve 08.00 – 03.00 hours. The 

committee was advised that last orders for alcohol and food on a Friday and 
Saturday night were 01.30 hours.  

 
The case for the applicant: 
 

The restaurant serves mainly African cuisine to customers both nearby and 
from further away, including Sidcup, Bexley, Dagenham and Enfield. The 

licence was transferred to the current business in October 2023. Since 
opening, a trend has been observed that many customers come in later. The 
business wished to accommodate those customers with revised hours. 

 
Since opening, the business has applied for and traded to later hours under 

TENS. (Temporary Event Notice). When trading under the TENS, a DJ is 
employed but the sound is transmitted through a house system. The DJ is 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
22 April 2024 
 

2 

engaged to provide the choice of music requested by customers. The 
business was aware that residents from the maisonettes above had concerns 

regarding the level of noise and had sought to address their concerns. Sound 
insulation had been installed for a ten metre distance from the front of the 
premises. Double doors had also been installed. The loudspeakers had also 

been repositioned to reduce the transmission of sound, both through the air 
and by vibration. When using TENS, the music had been played softly. After 

completion of the works, the business had not received complaints which was 
an indicator of their efficacy. Although a complaint was received during the 
last TENS, the works were still in progress.  

 
The business was aware of the planning condition providing that the business 

shall not operate before 07.00 and 23.00 hours Monday to Saturday and not 
before 10.00 and 22.00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays. On 24th March 
2024, an application to vary the condition was submitted on the planning 

portal. The application had not yet been acknowledged by the Planning 
Department. 

 
The application indicated that it’s intention was not to make residents lives 
any worse. It was willing to take extra steps required by the Council. For the 

business to thrive, needed an extension of hours. 
 
The case for the objectors 

 
In addition to the written representations the Sub-Committee also received 

verbal representations.  
 
The Noise Nuisance Officer advised the business that a complaint had been 

received and local residents had been provided with log sheets to record any 
noise. These had not yet been returned and therefore a formal investigation 

had not been progressed. In the absence of technical details, the Noise 
Nuisance Officer  (NNO) could not say if the insulation measures taken by the 
business were effective. However, there was a concern that if the 

loudspeakers were placed on a platform, notwithstanding their relocation, 
noise could transmit to the maisonettes above. There was no other premises 

in Orpington open at 02.00 hours. The NNO was aware of only one business 
that was open at 1am which was a pizza restaurant which closed at 1am and 
only played incidental music. Orpington was not a town that had many late 

night venues which would make any breakout noise from the premises more 
apparent. The Noise Team would look to assess whether a statutory nuisance 

had arisen. 
 
The committee was addressed by the Planning Officer who confirmed that a 

planning application to vary the condition had been submitted to the Council. 
 

Oral representations were heard from three local residents. They felt that it 
made no difference to complain directly to the business about the noise from 
the premises, which would not be turned down. They said the noise could be 

heard in their living accommodation. A example were given of a resident 
being prevented from hearing their own computer. We were told of a child 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
22 April 2024 

 

3 
 

being affected by the noise and unable to sleep because of it. Noise could be 
heard in the second floor bedrooms. It was necessary to turn the TV up louder 

than usual to enable the sound from it to be heard above the noise. In 
particular, base sounds could be heard. 
 

Reasons for decision: 
 

Members considered the amended application, the written and oral 
representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 
guidance. The committee concluded that the application in its current form 

would cause harm to the licensing objectives and should be refused. 
 

The committee noted the character of the premises with a ground floor 
restaurant and residential maisonettes above. It also noted the planning 
permission with current restrictions on hours of opening. The committee 

considered all representations, both written and oral, as to the levels of noise 
being generated by the current business and in particular when using TENS. 

Residents clearly had found the levels of noise excessive (for example “our 
flat has 2 floors so last weekend we had to go upstairs to our bedrooms and 
still we couldn’t sleep because we could hear everything from there too”, “we 

cannot even watch TV in the living room as you can feel the music”, “it affects 
my ability to sleep”, “this really has been putting a lot of pressure and stress 
on my daily life routine lately, and is affecting my life, my sleep and depriving 

me from having a normal routine”).  
 

The committee also considered the measures that the business had taken to 
address noise breakout by introducing measures such as double doors and 
sound insulation over part of the premises. The planning application was at a 

very early stage and there had been no independent assessment as to the 
efficacy of the measures. The Noise Officer raised an objection to the 

application and expressed some doubt as to whether the steps were sufficient 
(e.g., in terms of the isolation of the speakers). 
 

Having considered everything, the committee was not happy that the 
measures taken to date to prevent breakout noise were effective. It 

accordingly was not satisfied that the amended application could be approved 
without the residents above being subject to an unreasonable level of 
breakout noise. 

 
The committee was impressed by the evidence from the Noise Officer as to 

the character of the area, with few late night/early morning venues and only 
one open until 1am. The town was quieter during these hours and any noise 
more apparent because of that. The view of the committee was that given the 

constraints on the building, that it would be acceptable for the premises to 
trade until 2am. As Orpington had numerous residents living above the High 

Street premises it had a residential character outside of the current business 
hours. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
22 April 2024 
 

4 

For all these reasons the committee was not satisfied that the application 
could proceed without harm to the licensing objectives in terms of prevention 

of public nuisance and resolved that it should be refused. 
 
Decision 

 
That the amended application to vary the premises licence at Sjayz 

Restaurant, 254 High Street, Orpington Kent BR6 0LZ be refused. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


